MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 7, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Celio Vicente Leon
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal Celio
Vincente Leon
Relief requested from limits on the building
coverage to allow the construction of a
covered porch and an open deck as additions
to an existing residence.
APPLICANT: Mr. Celio Vicente Leon
242 Namar Ave.
Exton, PA 19341

SITE ADDRESS: 242 Namar Ave.

Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5G-32
ZONING: R-4, Residential
REQUEST: Relief from §325-11.C(2) of the West Whiteland Township

Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
424 sq.ft. enclosed porch and a 552 sq.ft. deck as additions
to a residence.

HEARING DATE: February 22, 2018
The plan provided by the Applicant and attached has been prepared and sealed by a Professional
Land Surveyor. Staff is satisfied that it accurately depicts the improvements on the property;
nothing observed in our site visit suggests any significant error. The information on the
attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in the
determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the following Zoning provision:
§325-11.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 15% of the developable area of the
lot.
The existing building coverage is 13.3%; the proposed addition will increase this to
21.2%.

Background
The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Namar Ave. and Bartlett Ave. in the
Whiteland Crest community across from Main Street at Exton; the house and lot are typical of
the neighborhood. The lot is level to gently sloping; there are no regulated steep slopes or
FEMA-designated floodplain areas.
The Applicant is in the process of an extensive renovation and enlargement of the existing
structure. We note that there are existing legal non-conformities (see attached chart) that are
being preserved, but they will not be made worse by this activity or by the proposed porch and
deck that are the subject of this variance application.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject lot is essentially rectangular and has no significant environmental constraints, similar to many other lots in this neighborhood. We note that §325-12.E of
the Zoning applies the area and bulk regulations of the R-3 district to the R-4 district.
We further note that the subject lot is smaller than the required minimum lot size
and that the required setbacks and coverage limits are therefore more restrictive
upon this lot than they would be upon a larger lot. The Board should determine
whether this and/or any other factor constitutes a hardship within the meaning of
this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
While it appears that development in strict conformity with the Zoning is possible,
we note that this would require demolition of the existing dwelling on the lot and
would have no bearing on the relief being requested. The Board may wish to consider whether adding the requested porch and deck constitutes a “reasonable use”
of the lot. We note that the porch and deck have a total footprint of 976 sq.ft. If
this were reduced to 212 sq.ft., no relief would be necessary.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the undersized lot constitutes a hardship as
described above in “A,” we note that this was not due to any action by the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
There are a number of similar properties in the neighborhood with single family
homes having similar lot coverages. The design of the proposed porch and deck is
compatible with the nearby homes. While the house is now among the larger homes
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in the neighborhood, the porch and deck do not appear excessive or disruptive. Staff
cannot discern any way in which granting the requested relief would impair the use
of any adjacent or nearby property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted above in “B,” the porch and deck would not require relief if reduced to
212 sq.ft. However, it is not clear if this can be achieved or if such a small porch
and deck would be useful or attractive. The Board may wish to discuss with the
Applicant the possibility of some reduction in the size, which would reduce the
scope of the variance.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 242 Namar Ln.
2. “Site Coverages” table and sketches provided by the Applicant, no date.
3. Plan dated November 11, 2017.
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Zoning Chart for 242 Namar Ave.
Zoning District: R-4, Residential
Request: Pursuant to §325-12.E of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”),
the area and bulk requirements of the R-3 district apply to all uses other than manufactured
home parks in the R-4 district. The project requires relief from the building coverage limit in
§325-11.C(2) of the R-3 district regulations to allow the construction of a 424 sq.ft. covered
porch and a 552 sq.ft. open deck as additions to an existing residence.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and Staff site visit. Non-conforming aspects are shown
in italicized bold-faced type.
The Applicant has provided information regarding his project on a plan drawing as well as in
tabular form. While the information on the individual features are sufficiently accurate, the
final calculations differ from ours in some cases. Please note:
•

“Building Coverage” is the footprint of the house plus the footprint of all accessory structures and extensions. The “proposed” figure therefore includes the footprint of both the
deck and the porch.

•

“Impervious Coverage” includes all paved surfaces in addition to the “building coverage”
figure, except that we exclude elevated decks from the calculation, since the surface
allows rainfall to drop to unpaved ground below. In contrast, the figure includes the area
of the porch (or “covered deck,” as labelled on the drawing) since the covering above and
the enclosure below the floor render that area effectively impervious.

•

Finally, the definition of “impervious” found in §325-8 states that only 80% of gravel surfaces are to be deemed impervious for purposes of determining zoning compliance. The
Applicant states that the site – in both the existing and proposed condition – includes 62.51
sq.ft. of gravel. Based upon §325-8, this is equivalent to 50.01 sq.ft. (62.51 x .8) of impervious cover and has been counted as such in the calculation below.

Zoning Data:
R-3/R-4 District
Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage
Lot Width at the Street Line
Lot Width at Building Line
Front Yard2
Rear Yard
Side Yard: Min. for each side
Side Yard: Aggregate

Required
14,000 sq.ft.
(0.32 ac.)
15% max.
25% max.
60 ft. min.
80 ft. min.
40 ft. min.
35 ft. min.
15 ft. min.
40 ft. min.

Existing
12,379.57 sq.ft.
(0.29 ac.)
1,644.35 sq.ft.
(13.3%)
2,376.59 sq.ft.
(19.2%)
100 ft. (Namar)
125 ft. (Bartlett)
100 ft. (Namar)
125 ft. (Bartlett)
17.5 ft. (Namar)
65 ft. (Bartlett)
n/a
2.5 ft. (north)
75 ft. (west)
77.5 ft.

Proposed
No change
2,620.35 sq.ft.
(21.2%)
2,800.59 sq.ft.
(22.6%)
No change
No change
No change
No change
n/a
No change (north)
No change (west)
No change

Building Height

35 ft. max.

23 ft.

No change

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains,
wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.
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Our regulations define a “front yard” as one adjacent to a street line and a “side yard” as
being tangent to a street line. Rectangular corner lots such as this one therefore have two
front yards, two side yards, and no rear yards for purposes of interpreting zoning
requirements.

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, February 22, 2018 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of Vicente Leon for relief from
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct an covered porch
and open deck as additions on the exiting structure at 242 Namar Ave. Exton, PA in the
R-4 Residenital zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following
section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-11.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 15% of the developable
area of the lot.
The existing building coverage is 13.3% by our calculation; the proposed porch
and rear deck would increase this to 21.2%.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-5G-22.2A
41-5G-22.2B
41-5G-27.1
41-5G-30
41-5G-30.1
41-5G-31
41-5G-33
41-5G-34
41-5G-34.1
41-5G-35
41-5G-36
41-5G-51
41-5G-52
41-5G-53
41-5G-89
41-5G-108
41-5G-109
41-5G-110
41-5G-111

Owner 1
M A N S ENTERPRISES LLC
FELIX HOLDINGS LP
WEST WHITELAND FIRE CO
MICHELLE Y LUECKER
MICHELE BOWERMAN
SCOTT T SLOANE
KAREN L DELL ARINGA & JESSICA FALCO
DEEPAK & PRIYANKA GUPTA
YI MEI CHEN
LIU FEN HU & CHENGGEN ZHUANG
RITA L SCHAER
DANIEL & LINDA MCINTYRE
DAN HONG CHEN
WILLIAM M & BETTY L TURNBAUGH
KEHS CORP
DAVID J & ELIZABETH W JONES
DOUGLAS J MORAN
KURT E & PATRICIA J HANSEN
THOMAS R SMITH

Local Address
301 S POTTSTOWN PK
238 CREST AV
227 CREST AV
233 CREST AV
230 NAMAR AV
201 BARTLETT AV
301 BARTLETT AV
228 HENDRICKS AV
227 NAMAR AV
225 NAMAR AV
221 NAMAR AV
224 HENDRICKS AV
226 HENDRICKS AV
323 BARTLETT AV
301 CREST AV
307 NAMAR AV
305 NAMAR AV
300 BARTLETT AV
306 HENDRICKS AV

Mailing Address 1
698 EDWARDS LA
628 BAYARD RD
227 CREST AVE
233 CREST AVE
230 NAMAR AVE
201 E BARTLETT AVE
301 BARTLETT AVE
228 HENDRICKS AVE
227 NAMAR AVE
225 NAMAR AVE
221 NAMAR AVE
224 S HENDRICKS AVE
404 HILLTOP RD
323 BARTLETT AVE
372 RIVERVIEW RD
307 S NAMAR AVE
305 NAMAR AVE
300 BARTLETT AVE
306 S HENDRICKS AVE

Mailing Address 2
WEST CHESTER PA
KENNETT SQUARE PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
PAOLI PA
EXTON PA
KING OF PRUSSIA PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA
EXTON PA

Zip Code
19382
19348
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19341
19301
19341
19406
19341
19341
19341
19341

West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Dr.
Exton Pa 19342
Attn: Justin Smiley, Township Planner
jsmiley@westwhiteland.org
610 363 9525 ext. 3211
RE: Site Coverages

Impervious Breakdown
Existing

Proposed

Net Lot
Building
Side Porch
Rear Decks
Walk/Front porch

12,379.57 SQFT

12,379.57 SQFT

1644.35

1644.35

0

424

0

552

Gravel
Edges
Drive

62.51

62.51

5.04

5.04

545.62

545.62

Total

2389.09

3,365.09

Building Total %
Impervious Total %

13.28%
19.32%

22.2%
26.7%

Concrete pad/covered 131.57

131.57

10 North Bacton Hill Road ● Malvern, PA 19355 ● Phone: 610.640.3742 ● Fax: 610.640.4012
E-mail: info@jdtconstructionllc.com ● www.jdtconstructionllc.com ● PA LIC# 032940

